## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

#### **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

## Appeal No. <u>583/2018/PGC/DRTI/East DMC</u> dated 18.12.2018

**Date of Hearing:** 29.4.2019

**Appellant:** Sh. Wahid Khan

**Competent Authority:** Dy. Commissioner, Shahdra North Zone

East DMC

**Application under DRTI:** 26.10.2018

### 1Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 26.10.2018 has sought information on total 6 points. Aggrieved by non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

## 2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Satish Deva, JE (Bldg.-II), Shahdra North Zone is present on behalf of the department. The representative of the department has submitted a letter dt. 15.4.2019 vide which point-wise reply has been provided to the appellant. A copy of the same was submitted in the hearing today.

The reply of the department has been perused and it appears that the department has provided satisfactory information to all the queries of the appellant. The appellant submits that, in response to query no. 04, the department has intimated that the property 12-A/107-D (old No. R-19,KH. No. 317/318), Main Road Maujpur, opp. DMRC pillar no. 197 has been sealed on 18.8.2017 and re-sealed on 27.9.2017. But the owner/occupier has tampered with the seal and presently a GYM is functioning at the premises. This is a serious allegation and which needs to be verified.

#### 3 Decision

Since the Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, Shahdra North Zone, East DMC has provided satisfactory information to all the queries of the appellant, no further information is required to be provided to the appellant in the present appeal case.

#### Accordingly, the appeal case is ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

However, the allegation of the appellant regarding tampering of seal requires a thorough probe. The matter is brought to the attention of the Dy. Commissioner, Shahdra North Zone, EDMC with the advice to verify the same and if found true then the matter should be referred to the CVO, EDMC for initiating vigilance inquiry against the officials responsible for the same. An Action Taken Report should be submitted in the Commission for perusal within 03 weeks of receipt of this order.

# (ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

## Copy to:-

- 1 Ms.Bhanu Prabha, Deputy Commissioner, Shahdara North Zone, East DMC, Keshav Chowk, near Shyam Lal College, Shahdara, Delhi-110 032
- 2 Sh. Wahid Khan